



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 2322 of 1986

Lajja Ram And Others

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s) : G.P. Dixit, Satendra Kumar Singh
Counsel for Respondent(s) : A.G.A.

Court No. - 90

HON'BLE HARVIR SINGH, J.

1. Learned counsel for the appellants submitted that appellant no. 1 Lajja Ram, appellant no. 2 Sheoraj Singh, appellant no. 4 Hari Ram have passed away and only appellant no. 3 Balram is surviving.

2. The report of learned Chief Judicial Magistrate, Itawah dated 4.8.2025 reveals that appellant Balram and Hari Ram are surviving, hence, as far as appellant nos. 1 and 2 is concerned, the appeal in respect of appellant nos. 1 and 2 namely, Lajja Ram and Sheoraj stands abated.

3. Learned A.G.A. is directed to make correspondence with the police station concerned to ascertain whether appellant no. 4 namely Hari Ram is surviving or not. A letter be also written to Station House Officer concerned to submit a report in the matter.

4. List on 08.01.2026.

5. In the meantime, Registry is directed to prepare the paper book.

(Harvir Singh,J.)

November 26, 2025

Gss